C6 6lr3001

By: Delegates Gilleland, Boschert, C. Davis, and Goodwin

Introduced and read first time: February 8, 2006

Assigned to: Ways and Means

A BILL ENTITLED

I	AN	ACT	concerning
---	----	-----	------------

2 Thoroughbred Racing - Maryland-Bred Fund Races - Out-of-State Tracks

- 3 FOR the purpose of authorizing the State Racing Commission to approve the running
- 4 of a Maryland-Bred Fund Race at a thoroughbred track outside the State;
- 5 requiring the Commission to set the location of each Fund Race held outside the
- 6 State; and generally relating to Maryland-Bred Fund Races.
- 7 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
- 8 Article Business Regulation
- 9 Section 11-536 and 11-539
- 10 Annotated Code of Maryland
- 11 (2004 Replacement Volume and 2005 Supplement)
- 12 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
- 13 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

14 Article - Business Regulation

- 15 11-536.
- 16 (A) Each mile thoroughbred racing licensee and the Maryland State Fair and
- 17 Agricultural Society, Inc., shall provide for the running of races known as the
- 18 Maryland-Bred Fund Races.
- 19 (B) THE COMMISSION MAY APPROVE THE RUNNING OF A MARYLAND-BRED
- 20 FUND RACE AT A THOROUGHBRED TRACK OUTSIDE THE STATE.
- 21 11-539.
- 22 (a) On recommendation of the Advisory Committee, the Commission shall set:
- 23 (1) the number of Fund Races;
- 24 (2) the amount of each purse;
- 25 (3) the date of each Fund Race;

1 (4) THE LOCATION OF EACH FUND RACE HELD OUTSIDE THE STATE; 2 [(4)](5) the distance of each Fund Race; 3 [(5)](6) each breeder's award; and 4 any other condition needed to carry out the purpose of a Fund [(6)](7) 5 Race.

UNOFFICIAL COPY OF HOUSE BILL 903

2

- 6 (b) The Commission shall set the amount of each purse and the conditions for 7 each Fund Race in time to allow a licensee who provides for a Fund Race to include 8 the purse and conditions in the stake book and condition book of the licensee.
- 9 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect 10 July 1, 2006.